GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND RESOURCES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 642
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2015

Land Mapping

642. SHRINIMMALA KRISTAPPA:
PROF. K.V. THOMAS:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the land mapping in the country is scientifically completed;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) it not, the steps taken by the Union Government to have scientific mapping and the electronic records of land in the country; and

(d) the compensation paid for land acquired during each of the last three years and the current year and the criteria adopted for paying such compensation?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) to (b): The Department of Land Resources is implementing National Land Records Modernization Programme (NLRMP) since 2008. The programme includes survey/resurvey as one of the components. The guideline of NLRMP prescribes three modern methods of survey-resurvey namely (i)
Pure Ground Method using Total Station (TS) and Differential Geo Positioning System (DGPS); (ii)
Aerial Photography and Ground Truthing Using DGPS/TS and (iii) Satellite Imagery and Ground Truthing with DGPS/TS. Gujarat is following the Pure Ground method, Haryana is doing by Satellite Imagery method and Bihar & Odisha are following the Aerial Survey methods. These States are in different stages of survey-resurvey.

(c): Workshops on Best Practices of NLRMP, Regional Review meeting etc., are organized by the Department from time to time to review and highlight the achievements by different States/UTs which are to be followed by relatively slow performer States.

(d): Land and its management falls under the exclusive legislative and administrative jurisdiction of the States as provided in Entry No. 18 of List 1l (State List) of the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution. Acquisition of land for various projects is done by the concerned State Governments/UTs Administrations. The criteria adopted for determination of compensation is laid down in the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 which inter-alia takes into account the market value of land, value of assets attached to land or building, factor by which the market value is to be multiplied in the case of rural area, solatium amount eic:
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